

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROGRESSIVE
POLICY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. THALHOFER
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
2000 K Street, NW, 4th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DIGITAL ECONOMY, FORTIFIED BY SECTION 230, IS CRITICAL TO THE AMERICAN ECONOMY.	4
A. The Digital Economy Is A Key Driver Of Job Growth.	6
B. The Digital Economy Has Proven More Resilient Than Other Major Sectors.	9
C. Robust Protections For Interactive Service Providers Are Key To America’s Global Competitiveness.....	11
II. ALGORITHMIC RECOMMENDATION IS CRITICAL TO THE DIGITAL ECONOMY.	12
A. Carving Out “Targeted Recommendations” Would Eviscerate The Internet Economy.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners Have No Limiting Principle That Would Preserve Core Internet Functionality.	15
III. SECTION 230 REFORM IS WARRANTED, BUT THAT REFORM SHOULD BE THE RESULT OF CAREFUL, HOLISITIC POLICYMAKING.....	17
A. Congress, Not This Court, Should Craft Internet Policy Reforms.	18
B. Section 230 Reform Must Be Carefully Calibrated And Take Account Of The Entire Online Ecosystem.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	18
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	4, 17
Other Authorities	
Ashley Johnson & Daniel Castro, <i>Overview of Section 230: What It Is, Why It Was Created, and What It Has Achieved</i> , Information Technology & Innovation Foundation (2021), https://perma.cc/96LA-ES7Z	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christian M. Dippon, <i>Economic Value of Internet Intermediaries and the Role of Liability Protections</i> , NERA (June 5, 2017)	8, 12
Daniel Lyons, <i>Section 230 Goes to the Supreme Court</i> , American Enterprise Institute (2022), https://www.aei.org/technology-and-innovation/section-230-goes-to-the-supreme-court/	15
Erik Brynjolfsson et al., <i>GDP-B: Accounting For The Value Of New And Free Goods In The Digital Economy</i> , NBER Working Papers (March 2019), https://perma.cc/S5SG-NAKE	13
Human Dignity Project American Enterprise Institute, https://www.aei.org/centers/human-dignity-project/	7, 8
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Competition and Content Moderation: How Section 230 Enables Increased Tech Marketplace Entry</i> , 922 Cato Policy Analysis (2022), https://perma.cc/PNK4-4UJ9	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>John Deighton and Leora Kornfeld, <i>The Internet’s Effects on Consumption: Useful, Harmful, Playful</i>, The Routledge Handbook of Digital Consumption (Jan. 2022), https://www.hbs.edu/faculty/Pages/item.aspx?num=61868</p>	14
<p>Malena Dailey, <i>The Internet As We Know It Relies on Section 230</i>, Progressive Policy Institute (2023), https://perma.cc/83QD-JZ8B</p>	4, 5
<p>Marshall Reinsdorf, <i>Is Inflation Still Low in the Digital Economy?</i>, Innovation Frontier Project (2022), https://perma.cc/LL9A-3T7D</p>	9, 10
<p>Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Three Regulatory Principles to Promote Innovation</i>, speech at Innovation in a Rules-Bound World: How Regulatory Improvement Can Spur Growth, Progressive Policy Institute (March 2, 2015), https://perma.cc/YCA8-QNQF</p>	19
<p>Michael Mandel & Jordan Shapiro, <i>Investment Heroes 2022: Fighting Inflation With Capital Investment</i>, Progressive Policy Institute (2022), https://perma.cc/XQC3-48Q6</p>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Mandel & Jordan Shapiro, <i>U.S. App Economy Update, 2022</i> , Progressive Policy Institute (2022), https://perma.cc/G6QG-S7RY	7
Michael Mandel, <i>The Economic Performance of the Digital Sector Since the Pandemic Started</i> , Progressive Policy Institute (2023), https://perma.cc/DX2J-HNMJ	6, 7, 9, 10
Michael Mandel, <i>How Tech is Building a New Middle Class</i> , Progressive Policy Institute (2021), https://perma.cc/92YE-YTQ4	8
Michael Mandel, <i>Innovative Job Growth In the 21st Century: Has the Tech-Ecommerce Ecosystem Become the New Manufacturing?</i> , Progressive Policy Institute at 5 (2021), https://perma.cc/ZL79-G8FM	7
Roscoe Pound, <i>Interpretations of Legal History</i> Lecture 1 (1923)	17
